

LEVINE LEE LLP

Kenneth E. Lee
Scott B. Klugman
Miriam L. Alinikoff
570 Lexington Avenue, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10022
Tel.: (212) 223-4400
Fax: (212) 223-4425

*Attorneys for Defendant James W. Giddens,
Trustee for the SIPA Liquidation of MF Global Inc.*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In Re:

MF GLOBAL INC.,

Debtor.

Case No. 11-2790 (MG) SIPA

KOCH SUPPLY & TRADING, LP,

Plaintiff,

v.

JAMES W. GIDDENS, Trustee for the SIPA
Liquidation of MF Global Inc.,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:12-cv-05596-NRB

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
TRUSTEE'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON COUNTERCLAIM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE CFTC’S INTERPRETATION OF PART 190.08 IS CONTROLLING BECAUSE IT IS NEITHER
PLAINLY ERRONEOUS NOR INCONSISTENT WITH THE REGULATION 2

 A. KS&T Has Failed to Establish that the CFTC’s Interpretation Is Inconsistent with
 Part 190.08’s Plain Meaning..... 2

 B. KS&T’s Assertion that the CFTC’s Interpretation Does Not Reflect Its Fair and
 Considered Judgment Is without Merit..... 4

II. THE CFTC’S INTERPRETATION OF PART 190.08 IS NOT PRECLUDED BY EITHER THE LEGAL
CERTAINTY FOR BANK PRODUCTS ACT NOR STATE LAW 8

 A. The LCBPA Did Not Impliedly Repeal Part 190.08 8

 B. The CFTC’s Interpretation of Part 190.08 is not Preempted by State Law 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	PAGE(S)
<i>2 Tudor City Place Assocs. v. 2 Tudor City Tenants Corp.</i> , 924 F.2d 1247 (2d Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy</i> , 131 S.Ct. 871 (2011)	5
<i>Chevron v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	10
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	10
<i>Rock of Ages Corp. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 170 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 1999).....	7, 8
<i>Talk Am, Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2254 (2011)	5
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	4
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	10

STATUTES & RULES

7 U.S.C. § 2(a)	8, 10
7 U.S.C. § 24(a)	8
7 U.S.C. § 27a.....	8
12 U.S.C. § 5301.....	8

REGULATIONS

17 C.F.R. §§ 190.01 *et seq.*..... *passim*

LEGISLATIVE AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

46 Fed. Reg. 57535-013, 7

146 Cong. Rec. 27078 (2000).....8

U.C.C. § 1-102(3)9
